12/28/04

Fax Number: 514-985-4155

9. Signature:

DAVE TURGEON

Email Address: dturgeon@maax.oom

01-14-2005

DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCI	=
ates Patent and	Trademark Office	0

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	ates Patent and Trademark Offi
RECORDA P	102920835
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date	(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Bernard Lebrun, Gabriel Boutin, Bruno Côté, Steve Donnelly, Sylvain Dufour, Nicolas Lebrun, Suzanne Ouellette and John Penterman	Name: MAAX CANADA INC. Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) November 3, 11 & 16, 2004	Street Address: 1010 Sherbrooke Street West
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Y	Office 1610
✓ Assignment	City: Montréal
Security Agreement Change of Nam	State: Québec
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: H3A 2R7
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes N
A. Patent Application No.(s) 005 HTECKLU1 00000065 29220130	This document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: DAVE TURGEON Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40 Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 1010 Sherbrooke Street West Office 1610	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit
City: Montréal State: Québec Zip: H3A 2R7	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Authorized User Name _

PATENT REEL: 016146 FRAME: 0139

December 22, 2004

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Date

7

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT:

Bernard Lebrun
Gabriel Boutin
Bruno Côté
Steve Donnelly
Sylvain Dufour
Nicolas Lebrun
Suzanne Ouellette
John Penterman

SERIAL NUMBER:

New Application

FILING DATE:

Herewith

FOR:

SHOWER

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, BERNARD LEBRUN of 336 chemin Sainte-Hélène, Saint-Joseph-de-Lévy, Québec, Canada, G6V 6N4, GABRIEL BOUTIN of 905 de la Coulée, Saint-Jean-Chrysostome, Québec, Canada, G6Z 1R3, BRUNO CÔTÉ, of 118 rue Roy, Saint-Isidore, Québec, Canada, G0S 2S0, STEVE DONNELLY, of 4373, chemin des Plaines, Saint-Antoine-de-Tilly, Québec, Canada, G0S 2S0, SYLVAIN DUFOUR, of 132, Martin-Pecheur, Lachenaie, Québec, Canada, J6V 1M4, NICOLAS LEBRUN, of 14, de la Postière, St-Isidore, Québec, Canada, G0S 2S0, JOHN PENTERMAN, 3092, rue Linton, app. 1, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3S 1S3 and SUZANNE OUELLETTE, of 12350, 89e avenue, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H1C1H9 (hereinafter collectively "Assignor") are exclusive owner of the application for United States design patent executed and filed herewith and related to improvements in SHOWER (hereinafter "Application");

WHEREAS, MAAX CANADA INC., a corporation of Canada, having its principal place of business at 1010 Sherbrooke ouest, bur. 1610, Montréal (Québec) Canada H3A 2R7 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Application and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (1,00\$), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the invention, and Application aforesaid, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States. The Assignor hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States design patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use; and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said design patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said design patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

EXECUTED this November 3rd at Ste-Marie , Québec, Canada.

Bernard Lebrun

ON the day and year aforesaid, before me came Bernard Lebrun, to me known to be the person of that name mentioned in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose set forth therein.

SWORN before me at Ste-Marie, Québec, Canada. this 3^{12} day of November. 2004



ON the day and year aforesaid, before me came Gabriel Boutin, to me known to be the person of that name mentioned in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose set forth therein.

SWORI	N before me at Ste-Marie day of Novembar 2004	, Québec, Canada
	A de la roverber 200 1	The Control of the Co

EXECUTED this Notember 1870, at STE MARIE

Québec, Canada

Bruno Côté

ON the day and year aforesaid, before me came Bruno Côté, to me known to be the person of that name mentioned in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose set forth therein.

SWORN before me at Ste-Marie, Québec, Canada. this 3rd day of November 2004

ON the day and year aforesaid, before me came Sylvain Dufour, to me known to be the person of that name mentioned in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose set forth therein.

EXECUTED this now 11, at Martial, Québec, Canada.

ON the day and year aforesaid, before me came Suzanne Ouellette, to me known to be the person of that name mentioned in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose set forth therein.

SWORN before me at Montreal , Québec, Canada. this 1/2h day of November 2004

RECORDED: 12/28/2004